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FUNDING TO MANITOBA, 1997-98

In 1997-98, the Canada Council for the Arts provided grants worth $5.4 million to the
arts in Manitoba. This includes an additional $971,000 in grants to Manitoba artists and
arts organizations as a result of new funds received by the Council.

In addition, over $163,000 in payments was provided to 326 Manitoba authors through
the Public Lending Right Program!. This brings the total amount of Canada Council
funding to Manitoba to $5.6 million.

* The Council awarded $532,000 in grants to 49 Manitoba artists and $4.9 million to 71
Manitoba arts organizations?.

Grants were provided in every artistic discipline - dance, music, theatre, visual arts,
media arts, writing and publishing and interdisciplinary art. The largest amount of
funding ($1.6 million) went to dance, followed by music ($1.4 million) and theatre
($975,000).

* $5.2 million in Council funding went to artists and arts organizations in Winnipeg,
making up over (97%) of the funding going to the province. In total, all other
communities in Manitoba received $159,000 (about 3% of the total).

26 Manitoba artists and arts professionals served as peer assessors in 1997-98, making
up 4.3% of all peer assessors.

Manitoba artists and arts organizations received 5.7% of Canada Council funding. In
comparison, the province makes up approximately 3.2% of individuals in professional
and technical occupations in the arts and 3.9% of the population of Canada.

* According to the 1996 Census, there are 9,950 individuals in professional and technical
occupations in the arts in Manitoba3. This represents a 2.3% increase over 1991.

1 The Public Lending Right Program provides payments to authors whose books are held in selected
Canadian libraries.

2 Number of arts organizations excludes host organizations such as libraries, post-secondary institutions,
bookstores and other organizations participating in the Literary Readings Program.

3 These figures represent only a portion of the total cultural sector labour force.



Table 1
The Canada Council for the Arts

Funding to Manitoba by Discipline, 1997-98

Dance

Music

Theatre

Visual Arts

Media Arts

Writing and Publishing
Other

Total - Manitoba

Total - Canada

Manitoba as % of
Canada

Artists

$22,200
$58,300
$45,450
$156,000
$180,040
$70,000
$0

$531,990

Arts
Organizations

$1,557,000
$1,327,554
$929,280
$312,729
$197,049
$543,837
$5,472

$4,872,922

Total

$1,579,200
$1,385,854
$974,730
$468,729
$377,089
$613,837
$5,472

$5,404,912
$93,644,234

5.77%
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Table 2

The Canada Council for the Arts
Funding to the Arts by City, 1997-98

City/Community

Brandon

Cartier

Gimli

Holland

lles des Chesnes
Onanole

St. Norbert
Saint-Boniface
The Pas
Winnipeg

Total - Manitoba

Total - Canada

Total Manitoba as % of
Canada

Grants $

$8,651
$1,300
$15,500
$444
$16,000
$29,962
$45,700
$39,000
$2,578
$5,245,777

$5,404,912
$93,644,234

5.77%
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Table 3

LIST OF GRANTS TO MANITOBA ARTISTS AND ARTS ORGANIZATIONS

GRANTS TO MANITOBA ARTS ORGANIZATIONS

Dance

Contemporary Dancers

Ruth Cansfield Dance Company Inc
The Royal Winnipeg Ballet
Winnipeg's Contemporary Dancers

Music

Bellow & Brass

Blue Door

Daniel Koulack & the Knappen St Allstar Band
Eckhardt-Gramatté National Music Competition
Finjan

GroundSwell

Marilyn Lerner / Jane Bunnett

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra

Manitoba Opera Association

MusikBarock Ensemble

Prairie Début

Queen Mab

Saxology Canada

David Stewart / Einar Rottingen

The Winnipeg Singers

West End Cultural Centre

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Inc

Wyrd Sisters

Theatre

Hearty Productions

Le Cercle Moliere

Manitoba Association of Playwrights
Manitoba Theatre Centre

Manitoba Theatre for Young People
Pennatus Primus Laboratory Theatre
Popular Theatre Alliance of Manitoba
Prairie Theatre Exchange Inc
Shakespeare in the Ruins

Theatre Projects Manitoba
Winnipeg Jewish Theatre

Visual Arts

Ace Art Inc

Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba Inc
CAA (Collaborations in Art and Architecture)
Gallery 11

Manitoba Association of Landscape Architects
Manitoba Printmakers' Association Inc
Mentoring Artists for Women's Art

Oseredok, Ukrainian Cultural and Educational Centre
Plug In Inc

St. Norbert Arts and Cultural Centre

The Floating Gallery Inc

University of Manitoba, Faculty of Architecture
William Eakin Project

Winnipeg Art Gallery

Media Arts

Ace Art Inc

Valerie Klassen / John Coutanche
Sharon B. Moore / Pat B. Burns
Plug In Inc

$1,557,000
$168,000
$50,000
$1,314,000
$25,000

$1,327,554
$13,500
$1,600
$5,600
$2,640
$14,300
$34,200
$59,100
$19,400
$198,000
$4,200
$16,462
$15,340
$3,412
$3,960
$21,780
$9,000
$895,060
$10,000

$929,280
$12,000
$99,121
$24,000
$378,279
$169,320
$44,060
$7,500
$164,000
$13,000
$9,000
$9,000

$312,729
$30,000
$5,000
$5,000
$8,800
$2,000
$9,000
$20,900
$9,750
$64,529
$40,500
$36,000
$5,000
$8,500
$67,750

$197,049
$8,000
$5,000
$10,000
$4,000

Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Onanole
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Brandon
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Onanole
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Brandon
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
St. Norbert
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
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Video Pool
Winnipeg Film Group Inc

Writing and Publishing

Writing and Publishing Organizations
Aboriginal Women Writers Collective
Association of Manitoba Book Publishers
Blizzard Publishing

Border Crossings

Canadian Images

Contemporary Verse Two

Diverge

J Gordon Shillingford Publishing

Le Cercle Moliére

Le Salon du livre du Manitoba

Les Editions des Plaines

Les Editions du BIé

Manitoba Writers' Guild Inc

Nuage Editions

Pemmican Publications Inc

Prairie Fire

Turnstone Press Limited

Watson and Dwyer Publishing Ltd
Winnipeg Writers' Festival

Literary Readings - Host Organizations
Brandon University, Dép de langues classiques et modernes
College universitaire de Saint-Boniface
Contemporary Verse Two

Heaven Art and Book Cafe

Heaven Art and Book Cafe

Le Salon du livre du Manitoba

Manitoba Writers' Guild Inc

Manitoba Young Reader's Choice Award Committee
Prairie Fire

The Pas Public Library

Tiger Hills Arts Association

Unitarian Church of Winnipeg

University of Winnipeg, Department of French
Western Manitoba Regional Public Library
Winnipeg Children's Literature Roundtable
Winnipeg Public Library

Other
Cedar Gathering: Manitoba First Peoples Art Market, Inc.
Video Pool

GRANTS TO MANITOBA ARTISTS

Dance
Stephanie Ballard
Gilles Hébert
Hari Krishnan
Tom Stroud

Music

Lori Freedman
Gérald Laroche
Marilyn Lerner
Gregory Lowe

Theatre

Brian Drader

Christopher Gerrard-Pinker
Kayla Gordon

$81,200
$88,849

$543,837
$530,074
$5,000
$30,450
$49,800
$96,000
$12,500
$12,200
$6,000
$54,880
$7,319
$5,000
$19,700
$19,100
$6,000
$60,490
$41,400
$30,000
$73,579
$427
$229
$13,763
$768
$200
$1,200
$800
$200
$3,431
$411
$200
$1,184
$578
$444
$700
$220
$243
$1,105
$2,079

$5,472
$4,480
$992

$22,200
$16,000
$5,200
$500
$500

$58,300

$7,000
$11,200
$26,500
$13,600

$45,450
$1,000
$16,000
$450

Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Saint-Boniface
Saint-Boniface
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Brandon
Saint-Boniface
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
The Pas
Holland
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Brandon
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
St. Norbert
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
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June Harris
lan Ross

Visual Arts
Wayne Baerwaldt
Eleanor Bond
Jarod Charzewski
Sigrid Dahle
Kevin deForest
Chris Dorosz
Cliff Eyland
Rosalie Favell

Wanda Koop
Robert Kovitz

Alison Norlen
Blair Marten

Media Arts
Sharon Alward
Cecilia Araneda
Connie Cohen
Shawna Dempsey / Lori Millan
Shawna Dempsey
Jason Doll

Jeffrey Erbach
Brennaleen George
Noam Gonick
Kenneth Gregory
Erika MacPherson
Neil McInnes
Doug Melnyk
Lorri Millan

Susan Turner

Writing

Martha Brooks
Carol Matas
Walter McKenzie
Calvin Pompana
Alison Preston
lan Ross
Raymond Ross
Connie Steiner
Miriam Toews

$8,000
$20,000

$156,000
$15,000
$15,000
$5,000
$5,000
$15,000
$5,000
$15,000
$15,000
$34,000
$15,500
$500
$16,000

$180,040
$1,300
$16,000
$5,000
$17,740
$11,000
$16,000
$1,000
$10,400
$1,000
$20,000
$38,300
$1,000
$15,000
$1,000
$25,300

$70,000
$15,000
$10,000
$2,000
$4,000
$10,000
$10,000
$4,000
$5,000
$10,000

Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Gimli
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Cartier
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Ile des Chesnes
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg

Winnipeg
Winnipeg

The Pas
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
Winnipeg
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