

THE CANADA COUNCIL FOR THE ARTS

Profile of Funding to Manitoba, 1997-98

Planning and Research The Canada Council for the Arts April, 1999

FUNDING TO MANITOBA, 1997-98

- In 1997-98, the Canada Council for the Arts provided grants worth \$5.4 million to the arts in Manitoba. This includes an additional \$971,000 in grants to Manitoba artists and arts organizations as a result of new funds received by the Council.
- In addition, over \$163,000 in payments was provided to 326 Manitoba authors through the Public Lending Right Program¹. This brings the total amount of Canada Council funding to Manitoba to \$5.6 million.
- The Council awarded \$532,000 in grants to 49 Manitoba artists and \$4.9 million to 71 Manitoba arts organizations².
- Grants were provided in every artistic discipline dance, music, theatre, visual arts, media arts, writing and publishing and interdisciplinary art. The largest amount of funding (\$1.6 million) went to dance, followed by music (\$1.4 million) and theatre (\$975,000).
- \$5.2 million in Council funding went to artists and arts organizations in Winnipeg, making up over (97%) of the funding going to the province. In total, all other communities in Manitoba received \$159,000 (about 3% of the total).
- 26 Manitoba artists and arts professionals served as peer assessors in 1997-98, making up 4.3% of all peer assessors.
- Manitoba artists and arts organizations received 5.7% of Canada Council funding. In comparison, the province makes up approximately 3.2% of individuals in professional and technical occupations in the arts and 3.9% of the population of Canada.
- According to the 1996 Census, there are 9,950 individuals in professional and technical occupations in the arts in Manitoba³. This represents a 2.3% increase over 1991.

_

¹ The Public Lending Right Program provides payments to authors whose books are held in selected Canadian libraries.

² Number of arts organizations excludes host organizations such as libraries, post-secondary institutions, bookstores and other organizations participating in the Literary Readings Program.

³ These figures represent only a portion of the total cultural sector labour force.

Table 1 The Canada Council for the Arts Funding to Manitoba by Discipline, 1997-98

		Arts	
	Artists	Organizations	Total
Dance	\$22,200	\$1.557.000	\$1.579.200
Music	\$58,300	\$1,327,554	\$1,385,854
Theatre	\$45,450	\$929,280	\$974,730
Visual Arts	\$156,000	\$312,729	\$468,729
Media Arts	\$180,040	\$197,049	\$377,089
Writing and Publishing	\$70,000	\$543,837	\$613,837
Other	\$0	\$5,472	\$5,472
Total - Manitoba	\$531,990	\$4,872,922	\$5,404,912
Total - Canada			\$93,644,234
Manitoba as % of			
Canada			5.77%

Table 2 The Canada Council for the Arts Funding to the Arts by City, 1997-98

City/Community	Grants \$
	** ***
Brandon	\$8,651
Cartier	\$1,300
Gimli	\$15,500
Holland	\$444
Iles des Chesnes	\$16,000
Onanole	\$29,962
St. Norbert	\$45,700
Saint-Boniface	\$39,000
The Pas	\$2,578
Winnipeg	\$5,245,777
Total - Manitoba	\$5,404,912
Total - Canada	\$93,644,234
Total Manitoba as % of	
Canada	5.77%

Table 3
LIST OF GRANTS TO MANITOBA ARTISTS AND ARTS ORGANIZATIONS

GRANTS TO MANITOBA ARTS ORGANIZATIONS

	** *** ***	
Dance	\$1,557,000	V V C C C C C C C C C C
Contemporary Dancers	\$168,000	Winnipeg
Ruth Cansfield Dance Company Inc	\$50,000	Winnipeg
The Royal Winnipeg Ballet Winnipeg's Contemporary Dancers	\$1,314,000 \$25,000	Winnipeg
Winnipeg's Contemporary Dancers	\$23,000	Winnipeg
Music	\$1,327,554	
Bellow & Brass	\$13,500	Onanole
Blue Door	\$1,600	Winnipeg
Daniel Koulack & the Knappen St Allstar Band	\$5,600	Winnipeg
Eckhardt-Gramatté National Music Competition	\$2,640	Brandon
Finjan	\$14,300	Winnipeg
GroundSwell	\$34,200	Winnipeg
Marilyn Lerner / Jane Bunnett	\$59,100	Winnipeg
Manitoba Chamber Orchestra	\$19,400	Winnipeg
Manitoba Opera Association	\$198,000	Winnipeg
MusikBarock Ensemble	\$4,200	Winnipeg
Prairie Début	\$16,462	Onanole
Queen Mab	\$15,340	Winnipeg
Saxology Canada	\$3,412	Winnipeg
David Stewart / Einar Rottingen	\$3,960	Winnipeg
The Winnipeg Singers	\$21,780	Winnipeg
West End Cultural Centre	\$9,000	Winnipeg
Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra Inc	\$895,060	Winnipeg
Wyrd Sisters	\$10,000	Winnipeg
Theatre	\$929,280	
Hearty Productions	\$12,000	Winnipeg
Le Cercle Molière	\$99,121	Winnipeg
Manitoba Association of Playwrights	\$24,000	Winnipeg
Manitoba Theatre Centre	\$378,279	Winnipeg
Manitoba Theatre for Young People	\$169,320	Winnipeg
Pennatus Primus Laboratory Theatre	\$44,060	Winnipeg
Popular Theatre Alliance of Manitoba	\$7,500	Winnipeg
Prairie Theatre Exchange Inc	\$164,000	Winnipeg
Shakespeare in the Ruins	\$13,000	Winnipeg
Theatre Projects Manitoba	\$9,000	Winnipeg
Winnipeg Jewish Theatre	\$9,000	Winnipeg
Visual Arts	\$312,729	
Ace Art Inc	\$30,000	Winnipeg
Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba Inc	\$5,000	Brandon
CAA (Collaborations in Art and Architecture)	\$5,000	Winnipeg
Gallery 11	\$8,800	Winnipeg
Manitoba Association of Landscape Architects	\$2,000	Winnipeg
Manitoba Printmakers' Association Inc	\$9,000	Winnipeg
Mentoring Artists for Women's Art	\$20,900	Winnipeg
Oseredok, Ukrainian Cultural and Educational Centre	\$9,750	Winnipeg
Plug In Inc	\$64,529	Winnipeg
St. Norbert Arts and Cultural Centre	\$40,500	St. Norbert
The Floating Gallery Inc	\$36,000	Winnipeg
University of Manitoba, Faculty of Architecture	\$5,000	Winnipeg
William Eakin Project	\$8,500	Winnipeg
Winnipeg Art Gallery	\$67,750	Winnipeg
Media Arts	\$197,049	
Ace Art Inc	\$8,000	Winnipeg
Valerie Klassen / John Coutanche	\$5,000	Winnipeg
Sharon B. Moore / Pat B. Burns	\$10,000	Winnipeg
Plug In Inc	\$4,000	Winnipeg

Video Pool	\$81,200	Winnipeg
Winnipeg Film Group Inc	\$88,849	Winnipeg
Wild In Dist	OT 40 00T	
Writing and Publishing	\$543,837	
Writing and Publishing Organizations	\$530,074	XX7:
Aboriginal Women Writers Collective	\$5,000	Winnipeg
Association of Manitoba Book Publishers	\$30,450	Winnipeg
Blizzard Publishing	\$49,800	Winnipeg
Border Crossings	\$96,000	Winnipeg
Canadian Images	\$12,500	Winnipeg
Contemporary Verse Two	\$12,200	Winnings
Diverge L Cordon Shillingford Dublishing	\$6,000	Winnipeg
J Gordon Shillingford Publishing Le Cercle Molière	\$54,880	Winnipeg
Le Cercie Monere Le Salon du livre du Manitoba	\$7,319	Winnipeg
Les Éditions des Plaines	\$5,000	Winnipeg
Les Éditions du Blé	\$19,700 \$10,100	Saint-Boniface Saint-Boniface
Manitoba Writers' Guild Inc	\$19,100	
	\$6,000	Winnipeg
Nuage Editions Pemmican Publications Inc	\$60,490 \$41,400	Winnipeg Winnipeg
Prairie Fire	\$30,000	1 0
Turnstone Press Limited	\$73,579	Winnipeg Winnipeg
Watson and Dwyer Publishing Ltd	\$73,379 \$427	Winnipeg
Winnipeg Writers' Festival	\$427 \$229	Winnipeg
Literary Readings - Host Organizations	\$13.7 63	wiiiiipeg
Brandon University, Dép de langues classiques et modernes	\$ 13,703 \$768	Brandon
Collège universitaire de Saint-Boniface	\$200	Saint-Boniface
Contemporary Verse Two	\$1,200	Winnipeg
Heaven Art and Book Cafe	\$800	Winnipeg
Heaven Art and Book Cafe	\$200	Winnipeg
Le Salon du livre du Manitoba	\$3,431	Winnipeg
Manitoba Writers' Guild Inc	\$411	Winnipeg
Manitoba Young Reader's Choice Award Committee	\$200	Winnipeg
Prairie Fire	\$1,184	Winnipeg
The Pas Public Library	\$578	The Pas
Tiger Hills Arts Association	\$444	Holland
Unitarian Church of Winnipeg	\$700	Winnipeg
University of Winnipeg, Department of French	\$220	Winnipeg
Western Manitoba Regional Public Library	\$243	Brandon
Winnipeg Children's Literature Roundtable	\$1,105	Winnipeg
Winnipeg Public Library	\$2,079	Winnipeg
Transpos T ubito Edition	42,010	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Other	\$5,472	
Cedar Gathering: Manitoba First Peoples Art Market, Inc.	\$4,480	Winnipeg
Video Pool	\$992	Winnipeg

GRANTS TO MANITOBA ARTISTS		
Dance	\$22,200	
Stephanie Ballard	\$16,000	Winnipeg
Gilles Hébert	\$5,200	St. Norbert
Hari Krishnan	\$500	Winnipeg
Tom Stroud	\$500	Winnipeg
Music	\$58,300	
Lori Freedman	\$7,000	Winnipeg
Gérald Laroche	\$11,200	Winnipeg
Marilyn Lerner	\$26,500	Winnipeg
Gregory Lowe	\$13,600	Winnipeg
		- 0
Theatre	\$45,450	
Brian Drader	\$1,000	Winnipeg
Christopher Gerrard-Pinker	\$16,000	Winnipeg
Kayla Gordon	\$450	Winnipeg

June Harris Ian Ross	\$8,000 \$20,000	Winnipeg Winnipeg
Visual Arts	\$156,000	
Wayne Baerwaldt	\$15,000	Winnipeg
Eleanor Bond	\$15,000	Winnipeg
Jarod Charzewski	\$5,000	Winnipeg
Sigrid Dahle	\$5,000	Winnipeg
Kevin deForest	\$15,000	Winnipeg
Chris Dorosz	\$5,000	Winnipeg
Cliff Eyland	\$15,000	Winnipeg
Rosalie Favell	\$15,000	Winnipeg
Wanda Koop	\$34,000	Winnipeg
Robert Kovitz	\$15,500	Gimli
Alison Norlen	\$500	Winnipeg
Blair Marten	\$16,000	Winnipeg
Media Arts	\$180,040	
Sharon Alward	\$1,300	Cartier
Cecilia Araneda	\$16,000	Winnipeg
Connie Cohen	\$5,000	Winnipeg
Shawna Dempsey / Lori Millan	\$17,740	Winnipeg
Shawna Dempsey	\$11,000	Winnipeg
Jason Doll	\$16,000	Ile des Chesnes
Jeffrey Erbach	\$1,000	Winnipeg
Brennaleen George	\$10,400	Winnipeg
Noam Gonick	\$1,000	Winnipeg
Kenneth Gregory	\$20,000	Winnipeg
Erika MacPherson	\$38,300	Winnipeg
Neil McInnes	\$1,000	Winnipeg
Doug Melnyk	\$15,000	Winnipeg
Lorri Millan	\$1,000	Winnipeg
Susan Turner	\$25,300	Winnipeg
Writing	\$70,000	
Martha Brooks	\$15,000	Winnipeg
Carol Matas	\$10,000	Winnipeg
Walter McKenzie	\$2,000	The Pas
Calvin Pompana	\$4,000	Winnipeg
Alison Preston	\$10,000	Winnipeg
Ian Ross	\$10,000	Winnipeg
Raymond Ross	\$4,000	Winnipeg
Connie Steiner	\$5,000	Winnipeg
Miriam Toews	\$10,000	Winnipeg